
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Clive Lloyd, Governance Services on 01432 
260249 or e-mail clive.lloyd@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the 
meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Regulatory Sub Committee 
 

 

Date: Thursday 13 August 2015 

Time: 11.00 am 

Place: Committee Room 1, The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, 
Hereford, HR1 2HX 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Clive Lloyd, Governance Services 
Tel: 01432 260249 
Email: clive.lloyd@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Regulatory Sub 
Committee 
Membership  
  

   
  
   
 Councillor BA Durkin  
 Councillor DW Greenow  
 Councillor PJ McCaull  
 

   
 
 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  13 AUGUST 2015 
 

 

AGENDA  
 Pages 
  
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

 
 

 To elect a Chairman for the hearing. 
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on the 
agenda. 
 

 

3. REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE FOLLOWING THE 
EXPEDITED/SUMMARY LICENCE REVIEW IN RESPECT OF:  THE 
ROYAL OAK HOTEL, SOUTH STREET, LEOMINSTER, HR6 8JA - 
LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

9 - 50 

 To consider an application for Review of a Premises Licence following the 
Expedited/Summary Licence Review in respect of ‘The Royal Oak Hotel, 
South Street, Leominster, HR6 8JA. 
 
 

 





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 
• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 

to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a m
[...]
 a 15 minute walk, 
Hereford country bus station and Hereford city bus station are both a 5 minute walk from the 
Shirehall.  

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

SHIRE HALL, ST PETERS SQUARE, HEREFORD HR1 2HX. 
 

 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to the Fire Assembly Point which is located 
in the Shire Hall Side Car Park.  A check will be undertaken to ensure 
that those recorded as present have vacated the building following 
which further instructions will be given. 
 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the 
exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to 
collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

6



Licensing Hearing Flowchart 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Introduction 

Discussion  

Report by council 
• Outline of application 
• Summary of issues  

 

Parties address committee using 
spokesman if necessary  

Applicant addresses committee 

Members of committee can ask 
questions 

Cross examination generally not 
permitted.  

All parties to have equal maximum 
length of time to speak.  

Note:  hearing may be adjourned or 
heard in party’s absence. 

7



8



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Fred Spriggs – Licensing Officer 01432 383542 

 

Meeting: 
 

REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE 

Meeting date: 13 AUGUST 2015 

Title of report: REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE 
FOLLOWING THE EXPEDITED/SUMMARY 
LICENCE REVIEW IN RESPECT OF:  THE 
ROYAL OAK HOTEL, SOUTH STREET, 
LEOMINSTER, HR6 8JA - LICENSING ACT 
2003  

Report by: HEAD OF TRADING STANDARDS AND 
LICENSING 

 

Classification 
Open 

Key Decision  
This is not an executive decision. 

Wards Affe
[...]
e powers to call for an expedited review are contained in Section 53A of the 2003 
Act by virtue of the Violent Crime Reduction Act 2006.  The powers allow:  

 
• The police to trigger a fast track process to review a premises licence where the 

police consider that the premises are associated with serious crime or serious 
disorder (or both); and 

• The licensing authority to respond by taking interim steps quickly, where 
appropriate, pending a full review. 
   

Applicant Chief Constable – West Mercia Police 

Represented by: - Inspector Barnett 

Premise Licence 
Holder 

Minster House (Leominster) Limited 

Meriden House, 6 Great Cornbow, Halesowen, West 
Midlands. B63 3AB 

10



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Fred Spriggs – Licensing Officer 01432 383542 

Solicitor N/K 

Type of application: 

Expedited Review 

Date received: 

20/7/2015 

End of 28 day period 

17/08/2015 

 
4. The application for an expedited review was received on 20 July 2015. 

5. A hearing was held on 22 July 2015 within the required 48 hours. 

6. At that hearing the sub-committee heard from the police. The premises licence holder 
did not attend. 

7. The sub-committee decided to suspend the licence with immediate effect until such 
time as: 

a) The present Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) has been removed and a new DPS 
appointed. 

b) CCTV camera equipment shall be fitted, operating and approved by the Council’s 
Licensing officer to all appropriate parts of the premises including Bar 44. 

 
The conditions of the licence to be modified to require that:- 
a) a minimum of two SIA registered door staff be employed from 21:00hrs on Fridays and 

Saturdays and on all occasions when regulated entertainment takes place until the 
conclusion of licensable hours and activities. 

b) a personal licence holder be on the premises at all the above times (noted in the previous 
condition). 

 
8. Copies of the application and certificate were sent to the premise licence holder and 

responsible authorities. 

9. At the time of writing this report: 

• The Designated Premises Supervisor has been replaced 

 But 

• Whilst some additional CCTV cameras have been installed the CCTV system 
still does not cover all appropriate part of the premises and therefore the 
system cannot be approved by the Council’s Licensing officer. 
 

10. The Licensing Officer has written to the premises licence holder and has advised 
them that the requirement of the Licensing Authority is that: 
‘CCTV will be provided in the form of a recordable system, capable of providing 
pictures of EVIDENTIAL QUALITY in all lighting conditions particularly facial 
recognition. Cameras shall encompass all ingress and egress to the premises, fire 
exits, outside areas, and all areas as shown on the premises plan (which forms part 
of the licence) where licensable activities take place. Equipment MUST be maintained 
in good working order , be correctly time and date stamped , recordings MUST be 
kept in date order, numbered sequentially and kept for a period of 31 days and 
handed to Police on demand. The Premises Licence Holder must ensure at all times 
a DPS or appointed member of staff is capable and competent at downloading CCTV 
footage in a recordable format EITHER DISC or VHS to the Police/Local Authority on 
demand. The Recording equipment and tapes/discs shall be kept in a secure 

11



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Fred Spriggs – Licensing Officer 01432 383542 

environment under the control of the DPS or other responsible named individual. An 
operational daily log report must be maintained endorsed by signature, indicating the 
system has been checked and is compliant, in the event of any failings actions taken 
are to be recorded. In the event of technical failure of the CCTV equipment the 
Premises Licence holder/DPS MUST report the failure to the Police on contact 
number 0300 333 3000 
[...]
o a magistrates’ court.   

21. An appeal may be made by the premises licence holder, the chief officer of police 
and/or any other person who made relevant representations. 

22. The decision of the licensing authority, following the review hearing, will not have 
effect until the end of the period allowed for appeal, or until the appeal is disposed of.  
Any interim steps taken will remain in force over these periods. 

Risk Management 
 
23. There is little risk associated with the decision at this time as the legislation allows 

representation to be made against the interim steps. 
 

Consultees 

24. Copies of the application and certificate have been sent to the responsible authorities. 
A notice has been displayed at the premises, at the offices of the Licensing Authority 
and details have been shown on the council website.   

Appendices 

1. Application for expedited review 
2. Superintendent’s certificate  
3. Summary Review Guidance issued by the Home Office 
4. Email from Licensing Officer dated 3 August 2015 
5. Public Representation 
6. Regulatory sub-committee decision notice 22 July 2015 

 
Background Papers 
 None 

 

13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



Section 53A Licensing Act 2003 
Summary Review Guidance 

21



CONTENTS

1. Introduction 

2. The Steps – Summary Review 

3. The Licensing Authority and the Interim Steps  

4. Making representations against the Interim Steps  

5. The Review of the Premises Licence 

6. Right of Appeal 

ANNEX A 

1. Certificate Under section 53A(1)(b) of the 
Licensing Act 2003 

ANNEX B 
2. Application for the review of a premises licence 

under section 53A of the Licensing Act 2003 
(premises associated with serious crime or 
disorder)

 Page 222



INTRODUCTION

1.1 This guidance explains how to use the provisions in the Licensing Act 2003 
(“the 2003 Act”), inserted by section 21 of the Violent Crime Reduction Act 
2006, which allow a quick process for attaching interim conditions to a licence
[...]
ils of the 
company who installed it so that I can confirm the specification. 
 
Additionally when I visit there will be a full premises inspection carried out set against 
the licence and the plan. Any breaches will result in a Closure Notice being issued. I 
therefore suggest that you ensure everything is in order. 
 
Many thanks 
Fred Spriggs 
 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Royal Oak [*******************************] 

37



Sent: 31 July 2015 17:53 
To: Spriggs, Fred 
Subject: Royal oak Leominster 
 
Mr Spriggs 
 
I was present when Mr Mckay sent the email it was a over sight on my behalf i 
apologies for over sight as myself and john have been working on this together all week 
 
 
Look forward to receiving a email back Monday morning where myself and Mr McKay 
will be happy to help you with anything you need 
 
 
Many regards 
Charmain Brooke 
Manageress 
John Mckay 
DPS 
 

38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48



  
 
 
 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

 REGULATORY-SUB COMMITTEE DECISION NOTICE 
(THE LICENSING ACT 2003) 

 

PREMISES The Royal Oak  

PREMISES LICENCE HOLDER Minster House (Leominster) Limited  

APPLICANT’S NAME Chief Constable – West Mercia Police 

APPLICATION TYPE Expedited/summary licence review  

PANEL MEMBERS Councillor DW Greenow (Chairman) 

Councillor BA Durkin 

Councillor PJ McCaull 

DATE OF MEETING 22 July 2015 

 
Members of the Licensing Panel of the Council’s Regulatory Committee considered the above 
application, full details of which appeared before the Members in their agenda and the background 
papers.  
 
Prior to making their decision the Members heard from Inspector Nick Semper and Jim Mooney- 
representing West Mercia Police; and Mr Fred Spriggs, Licensing Officer Herefordshire Council. 

 
Having carefully considered those matters brought before them and in reaching their decision, the 
Members had full regard to both the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended by the 
Violent Crime Reduction Act 2006), the Guidance Issued under Section 182 and the guidance 
issued under Section 53A of the Licensing Act 2003 as amended and the Council’s Licensing Policy.   
 
DECISION 
 
It is the decision of the Regulatory Sub-Committee that: 
 

1. The licence of the Royal Oak be suspended until:- 
 

a) The present Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) has been removed and a new 
DPS appointed. 

 
b) CCTV camera equipment shall be fitted, operating and approved by the Council’s 

Licensing officer to all appropriate parts of the premises including Bar 44. 
 

2. The conditions of the license be modified to require that:- 
 

a) a minimum of two SIA registered door staff be employed from 21:00hrs on Fridays 
and Saturdays and on all occasions when regulated entertainment takes place until 
the conclusion of licensable hours and activities. 

 
b) a personal licence holder be on the premises at all the above times (noted in the 

previous condition). 
 

49



  
 
 
 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

 REGULATORY-SUB COMMITTEE DECISION NOTICE 
(THE LICENSING ACT 2003) 

 
 
Note – the Committee expresses its grave concern that CCTV camera facilities should not have 
been already installed on the premises notwithstanding these requirements made clear for a number 
of years. 
 
 
REASON 

 
1. The nature of the injuries and apparent non-adherence to the Licensing Conditions is of great 

concern  
 
2. The Sub-Committee’s decision today in no way prejudices what the Sub-Committee’s decision 

may be on any future review within the 28 day period.  It will consider the matter on the review 
date. 

 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
 
1 The Committee is required to review the premises licence in full within 28 days of the application 

for an Expedited/Summary licence review made on 21st July 2015. 
 

2 The review has been set for 13 August 2015 at 11am. 
 

3 There is no right of appeal to a magistrates’ court against the licensing authority’s decision at this 
stage. 
 

4 The act allows the premises licence holder to make representation against the interim steps by 
sending notification to the Licensing Authority. 

 
5 In such case the authority must hold a hearing within 48 hours to consider it.   
 

50


	Agenda
	
	Licensing Hearing Flowchart

	3 REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE FOLLOWING THE EXPEDITED/SUMMARY LICENCE REVIEW IN RESPECT OF:  THE ROYAL OAK HOTEL, SOUTH STREET, LEOMINSTER, HR6 8JA - LICENSING ACT 2003
	App 1 & 2  Application for a Summary Licence Review and Superintendants Certificate
	App 3 Section 53A Licensing Act 2033 - Summary Review Guidance
	App 4 email from Licensing Officer
	App 5 Public Representation redacted
	App 6 Decision notice 22 July




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Regulatory Sub Committee held at 
Committee Room 1, The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, Hereford, 
HR1 2HX on Thursday 13 August 2015 at 11.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor DW Greenow (Chairman) 
 

   
 Councillors: BA Durkin and PJ McCaull 
 

  
In attendance: Councillors   
  
Officers:   
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   

 
Councillor DW Greenow was elected as Chairman for the Regulatory Sub-Committee 
hearing. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE FOLLOWING THE EXPEDITED/SUMMARY 
LICENCE REVIEW IN RESPECT OF:  THE ROYAL OAK HOTEL, SOUTH STREET, 
LEOMINSTER, HR6 8JA - LICENSING ACT 2003   
 
The Sub-Committee held a full review of the premises licence for the Royal Oak Hotel, South 
Street, Leominster. 
 
On 22 July 2015, following an application for an expedited/summary licence review of the 
premises licence by West Mercia Police, the Sub-Committee had suspended the licence for 
the Royal Oak Hotel subject to further review at a full hearing to be held on 13 August 2015. 
 
The Licensing Officer, Mr F Spriggs, presented the report.   
 
Chief Inspector A Thomas and Mr J Mooney were present representing West Mercia Police.  
Chief Inspector Thomas presented a statement. 
 
Mr Falcini, who had made representations on the matter, spoke on the situation.  He was 
accompanied by Mrs Falcini. 
 
Mr R Stevens, the owner of the Royal Oak Hotel, then presented his case. 
 
The Sub-Committee retired to make its decision.  The Senior Litigator then read out the Sub-
Committee’s decision. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
1 The Sub-Committee has considered the issues before it most carefully.  It has 

taken as the starting point for its decision the decision of this Sub-Committee of 
22 July 2015 at which it decided that the licence of the Royal Oak be suspended 
until: 
 



 

 

1) The Designated Premises Supervisor had been removed and 

replaced, and 

2) CCTV equipment had been fitted and approved by the Licensing 

Officer. 

The first action has been done.  The second has not been done, or at least 
not to a satisfactory standard. 
 

2 In that context the Sub-Committee is clear that it has only two of the five 
options set out at page 10 of the agenda papers that it can reasonably take: 
(1) to further suspend the licence (option d) or (2) to revoke it (option e). 
 

3 It is the Committee’s view that the police evidence provides historical 
grounds for saying that the management of the premises has been 
questionable for some time.   The Committee must support the relevant 
licensing objectives namely the protection of crime and disorder and public 
safety. 

 
4   It is reluctant therefore to further suspend the licence when what is needed 

is a fundamental review of the management systems of these premises, its 
CCTV equipment and anything else needed to promote all of the relevant 
licensing objectives. 

 
5  The Sub-Committee makes no specific criticism of individuals.  

 
6  It therefore revokes this licence but makes it plain that as soon as the 

premises are considered suitable for relicensing the Council’s licensing 
officer will consider a fresh application without delay. 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.45 pm CHAIRMAN 


